
Name Company Department Telephone Business Fax Postal Address City Code Email

M E Tau National Department of Forestry and Fisheries

DDG: Forestry and Natural 

Resources 0123095713 Agriculture Place, 20 Steve Biko Street Pretoria 0002 MmaphakaT@daff.gov.za

Mfanafuthi Gama Department of Rural Development and Land Reform Acting Chief Director 0123129601 HazzeldinMamiane@drdlr.gov.za

Mcebisi Sikwatsha Department of Rural Development and Land Reform Deputy Minister 0214611684 Marguerite.Liebenberg@drdlr.gov.za

Karen van Schalkwyk National Department of Rural Development and Land Affairs 123129665 karen.vanschalkwyk@drdlr.gov.za
Lindiwe Mabona National Department of Rural Development and Land Affairs 123129371 lindiwe.mabona@drdlr.gov.za 

Malebo Baloi National Department of Rural Development and Land Affairs

Spatial Planning and Land 

Use Management 0123128503 Private Bag X833 Pretoria 0000 Malebo.Baloi@drdlr.gov.za

Pale Saila National Department of Rural Development and Land Affairs

Spatial Planning and Land 

Use Management 0123128503 Private Bag X833 Pretoria 0001 Ramaleho.saila@drdlr.gov.za

Jeffrey Maivha National Department of Agriculture, Forestry & Fisheries Communication Services 033392733 0333438278 185 Langalibalele streer, Old Mutual Building Pietermaritzburg 3200 jeffreyMAI@daff.gov.za

N. Dlamini Department of Mineral Resources 0136530500 Ntombikhona.Dlamini@dmr.gov.za

M. Seshweni Department of Mineral Resources 0136580500 martha.seshweni@dmr.gov.za

Khayalethu Matrose National Department of Mineral Resources Director General 

0124443231/

3308/3880 0862145509 Private bag X59 Arcadia 0007 khayalethu.matrose@dmr.gov.za

Siphokazin Ndudane National Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries Acting Director General 0214023098 No Address siphokazin@daff.gov.za

Jeanine Julies National Department of Water and Sanitation

Chief Director: 

Communication Services 0123367908 Private Bax X313 Pretoria 0001 jnalej@dwf.gov.za

Judy Marx SANRAL 0333928123 0333863365 P O Box 100410 Scottsville 3209 MarxJ@nra.co.za/ nrstatutory@nra.co.za

Casper Landman SANRAL 0333928120/0832836023 0333863365 P O Box 100410 Scottsville 3209 LandmanC@nra.co.za 

Busi Mlambo SANRAL 0333928143 0333863365 P.O. Box 1100410 Scottsville 3202 mlambob@nra.co.za

Lizelle Stroh South African Civil Aviation Authority

0115451232/

0834616660 0867594553 Private Bag X73 Halfway House 1685 ronellev@ewt.org.za/

Natasha Higgitt SAHRA Heritage Officer 0214624502 0214624509 P. O. Box 4637 Cape Town 8000 nhiggitt@sahra.org.za

Daniel Marnewick Birdlife South Africa 

Important Bird Areas 

Programme

0117891122/

0827724432 P. O. Box 515 Randburg 2125 advocacy@birdlife.org.za

Mark Anderson Birdlife South Africa CEO 0117891122 0117895188 P.O. Box 515 Randburg 2125 conservation@birdlife.org.za

Haneline  Smit Birdlife South Africa 0117891122 0117895188 P.O. Box 515 Randburg 2125 advocacy@birdlife.org.za

Chris Galliers Wildlife and Environment Society of South Africa (WESSA) 0333303931 0333304576 P.O.Box 394 Howick 3290 chris@wessa.co.za 

Rudzani Nemajuka Wildlife and Environment Society of South Africa (WESSA) Environmental officer 0114625663 0212500098 PO Box 945 Ferndale 2160 rudzani.memukula@wessa.co.za 

Lourens Leeuwner Endangered Wildlife Trust

Renewable Energy Project 

manager

0217885661/

0727755111 0116084682 Private Bag X11 Modderfontein 1645 enquiry@arc.agric.za 

Constant Hoogstad Endangered Wildlife Trust Manager for the WEP 0113723600 0123423948 Private Bag X11 Modderfontein

Shonisani Munzhedzi National Department of Environmental Affairs 

Deputy Director:- 

Biodiversity and 0123999171 Private Bag X447 Pretoria 0001 smunzhedzi@environment.gov.za

Shirley Makhavhu Transnet Transnet Freight Rail 0113082417 P. O. Box 72501 Parkview 2122 Shirley.Makhavhu@transnet.net

Deidre Herbest Eskom

Senior Environmental 

Manager - Generation

0118003501/

0836601147 0116071570 P.O. Box 1091 Johannesburg 2001 deidre.herbest@eskom.co.za

John Geeringh Eskom 

Senior Environmental 

Advisor Eskom GC - Land 

Development 0118002465 0866606092 P.O. Box 1091 Johannesburg 2001 john.geeringh@eskom.co.za

Bradley Gibbons Endangered Wildlife Trust 027343129302/0825665803 0865178872 No Address bradleyg@ewt.org.za

Jacob Nkabinole Victor Khanye Local Municpality Environmental Officer PO Box 06 Delmas 2210 jacob@victorkhanyelm.gov.za

Busisiwe Mabena Victor Khanye Local Municpality 

Community and Social 

Services 013 6656012    136652913 PO box 6 Delmas 2210 busisiwem@victorkhanyelm.gov.za

A Johnson HMESA 0769589893 0136561086 PO Box 20586,  Del Judor Ext 4 Witbank 1044

A Tshivhandekano Mpumalanga Department of Mineral Resources Regional Manager 0136530500 0136903288 Private Bag x7279 Emalaheni 1035

Aubrey.Tshivhandekano@dmr.gov.za or 

Lydia.Maphopha@dmr.gov.za

Y N Phosa

Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, 

Land and Environmental Affairs MEC 0137664460 0137664617 Private Bag X11219 Nelspruit 1200 cdias@mpg.gov.za

Frans Krige Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency Chief Executive Officer 0137595302 0137524186 Private Bag X11338 Nelspruit 1200 ceo@mtpa.co.za

Cilia de Jesus Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency Secretary to CEO 0137595302 0866131104 Private Bag X11338 Nelspruit 1200 cilia@mtpa.co.za 

Speedy Mashilo Mpumalanga Department of Human Settlement MEC 0137666607 0137668461 Private Bag X11328 Nelspruit 1200 zaneles@mpg.gov.za

Gillion Mashego Mpumalanga Department of Health MEC 0137663754 0137663475 Private Bag X11285 Nelspruit 1200 steynm@mpuhealth.gov.za

Vusumuzi Shongwe 

Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural Development, 

Land and Environmental Affairs MEC 0137666074 0137668437 Private Bag X11219 Nelspruit 1200 nndlanya@mpg.gov.za

Robert Davel Mpumalanga Landbou/Agriculture Assistant Director 0178191295 0178191297

Postnet Suite 1869

Privaatsak X9013 Ermelo 2350 robert.mpl@mweb.co.za

Agriba Sibanyoni SANRAL Northern Region 0128848000 0123480883 Private Bag X17 Lynwood Ridge 0040 sibanyonia@nra.co.za

Sifiso Mkhize National Department of Water and Sanitation Acting Director-General 0123366990 0123368880 Private Bax X314 Pretoria 0001 Central@dws.gov.za

Mokgadi Maloba Mpumalanga Department of Water and Sanitation 0139322061 0864888515 Private Bag x313 bronkhorstspruit 1020 MalobaM@dws.gov.za

SJ Manzini Mpumalanga Department of Public Works,Roads and Transprort 0137666696 0137668471/67 Private Bag x11310 mbombela 1200 communicationdpwrt@mpg.gov.za

Kate Katane Sanparks Skukuza offices 0137354030 Kruger NP, PO Box 176 Skukuza 1350 kate.katane@sanparks.org.za

Komila Knarasoo Mpumpalanga Tourism and Parks Agency 0132540279 0137553928 Private Bag X11338 Nelspruit 1200 Komilla.Knarasoo@mtpa.co.za

Busi Shiba Mpumalanga Department of Social Development MEC 0137663408 0137663480 Number 7 Government Boulevard, Building number 6, 1st and 2nd floor, Riverside Park , Extenstion 3 Nelspruit 1201 tshililon@dsdmpu.gov.za

Kirstal  Maze SANBI -  National Chief Director 0128435234 0128435208 Private Bag X101 Pretoria 0001 k.maze@sanbi.org.za
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Bheki Nyathikazi

Department of Agriculture, Rural Development and Land 

Administration media liason officer 0137666133/0714858634 0137663480 Number 7 Government Boulevard, Building number 6, 1st and 2nd floor, Riverside Park , Extenstion 3 Nelspruit 1200 nyathikazibw@mpg.gov.za

Agriba Sibanyoni SANRAL Northern Region 0128848000 0123480883 Private Bag X17 Lynwood Ridge 40 sibanyonia@nra.co.za

Lungile Motsisi Eskom

Servitude and 

Investigations Department 0118005734 0866557036 P. O. Box 1091 Johannesburg 2000 motsisl@eskom.co.za

Nsumbulana Mtsenga Transnet Transnet Freight Rail 0113083000 011 3082638 P.O. Box 72501 Parkview 2122 Nsumbulana.Mtsenga@transnet.net

 Carolyn  Verdoorn Birdlife South Africa

Division Manager - Policy 

& Advocacy 0117891122/0899/0827768333 P.O. Box 515 Randburg 2125 advocacy@birdlife.org.za

Jonas Els Afgri 0132930032 P.O. Box 11054 Centurion 46 afgri@afgri.co.za

Hans van Der Merwe Agri SA 0126433400 0126633178 P.O. Box 1508 Pretoria 1 hans@agrisa.co.za

N.L. Bosman Agri Mpumalanga 0178191295 0178191297 P.O. Box 619 Ermelo 2350 mlunie@mweb.co.za

Lemson Betha Department of Agriculture, Forestries and Fisheries 0136565932 P.O. Box 435 Ferndale 2160 lbetha@wessanorth.co.za

Daleen Strydom Mpumalanga Wetland Forum 0137642869/0823358122 strydomd2@dwa.gov.za

 Anique Greyling Endangered Wildlife Trust 0114861102/0828228393 Private Bag X11 Parkview 2122 ewt@ewt.org.za

Ursula Franke Endangered Wildlife Trust 0178112817/0833328859 Private Bag X9013 Ermelo 2350 ursulaf@ewt.org.za

Jann Jackson WESSA 0117063060 0117063115 P.O. Box 785788 Sandton 2146 jann@volcano.co.za

Avhadakali Mamatsharaga SANBI - Nelspruit Curator 0137525531 0137526216 P.O. Box 1024 Nelspruit 1200 a.mamatsharaga@sanbi.org.za

Anthea Stevens SANBI - Pretoria 0128435000 Private Bag X101 Pretoria 1 a.stevens@sanbi.org.za

Millicent Solomons National Department of Environmental Affairs

Director - Environmental 

Impact Evaluation 0123951852 0123207539 Private Bag X447 Pretoria 1 msolomons@environment.gov.za

 Molese Morokane National Department of Water  and Sanitation

Resource Protection and 

Waste 0123368697 0123230321 Private Bag X313 Pretoria 1 vgk@dwaf.gov.za / MorokaneM@dwa.gov.za

Annette Stoltz National Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries Private Bag X120 Pretoria 1 annettes@nda.agric.za

Mumsy Gazide National Dept of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries

Director - Land Use & Soil 

Management 0123197620 0123197593 Private Bag X120 Pretoria 1 MumsyG@nda.agric.za

S Hlatshwayo

Mpumalanga Department of Economic Development and 

Tourism Acting Director 00137664852/0722811751 0137664614 SHlatswayo@mpg.gov.za

Johann M. van Aswegen Mpumalanga Department of Water Affairs

Director Institutional 

Establishment 00139322042/0828074198 0139322071 Private Bag X11259 Nelspruit 1200 martha.mokonyane@dmr.gov.za

M. Mahunonyane Mpumalanga Department of Water Affairs Acting Chief Director 0137597310/0825137888 0137597525 Private Bag X11259 Nelspruit 1200

VaswegJ@dwaf.gov.za/ 

vanAswegenJ@dwa.gov.za

Thokozani Metiso

Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural Development and 

Land Administration 0729156362 0178192072 P.O. Box 2777 Ermelo 2350 MDMahlalela@ruraldevelopment.gov.za

G. Xaba

Mpumalanga Department of Agriculture, Rural Development and 

Land Administration District Director 0137666082/6048/6020 0137668429 Private Bag X11219 Nelspruit 1200 thokozani@environ1.agric.za

Komila Knarasoo Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency 0137595300 0865863858 Private Bag X11338 Nelspruit 1200 gxaba@mpg.gov.za/ infoardla@mpg.gov.za

Frans Krige Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency 0842322902 Private Bag X11338 Nelspruit 1200 justus@mtpa.co.za

Koos De Wet Mpumalanga Parks Board 0132352395/0836281925 0132352732 Private Bag X1088 Lydenburg 1120 frans@mtpa.co.za/ franskrige@telkomsa.co.za

S.A. Mbatha Mpumalanga Department of Roads & Transport 0139473709 0139473779 Private Bag X4018 Kwa-Mhlanga 1022 KdeWet@mweb.co.za

Jenna Lavin SAHRA Mpumalanga 0214624502 0214624509 P.O. Box 4637 Cape Town 8000 jlavin@sahra.org.za

Derrick Ndlovu

South African Local Government Association (SALGA) - 

Mpumalaga Environmental Manager 0137522366 0137525595 dndlovu@salga.org.za

Zithini Dlamini Mpumalanga Department of Land Affairs 0137553499/0824618960 0137553529/0137551224 Private Bag X11305 Nelspruit 1200 zwdlamini@ruraldevelopment.gov.za

Surgeon Marebane Department of Agriculture and Land Affairs 0178192828 0724083138 stmarebane@mpg.gov.za

Martha Mokonyane DMR Emalahleni 0136530500 0136903288 Private Bag X7279 Emalahleni 1035 martha.mokonyane@dmr.gov.za

The Director Mpumalanga Tourism and Parks Agency 0137595300/5301/137527001 0137527012/0137553928 Private Bag X11338 Nelspruit 1201 info@mtpa.co.za or lillian@mtpa.co.za

Mr Robert Agri Mpumalanga 0178191295 0866605676 P.O. Box 619 Ermelo, 2350 robert.mpl@mweb.co.za

Koos Pretorius Mpumalanga Lakes District Protection Group 0132530051/0839864400 0132530051 P.O. Box 201 Belfast 1100 d.zoekop@lando.co.za

Okwethu-kuhle Fakude

Mpumalanga Department of Economic Development, 

Environment and Tourism 0136925806 0137664614 Private Bag X11215 Nelspruit 1200 tnfakude@mpg.gov.za
Dan Metlana Gorbachev 

Mashitisho National Department of Water and Sanitation Director-General 0123366990 0123668850 Private Bag X313 Pretoria 0001 Mdakanep@dws.gov.za

Bomo Edna Molewa National Department of Environmental Affairs Minister 0123998744 0865936526 Private Bag X 447, Pretoria 0002

minister@environment.gov.za or 

Gramutshila@environment.gov.za

MJ Nkabinde Department of Mineral Resources 

Industry Transformation 

and Regulation 0136561448 0136560932 Private Bag X7279 Emalaheni 1035  Melusi.nkabinde@dmr.gov.za

Mabule R 01231937563  MabuleR@daff.gov.za

N Mabaso SANRAL

SANRAL Statutory Control 

Department 0333928910 0333863365 P O Box 100411 Scottsville 3209 mabason@nra.co.za

Karen Marx WESSA Head Office Conservation Dept  0323303931 0212500098 P.O.Box 945 Ferndale 2160 karen@wessanorth.co.za

Nomfundo Ndolela National Department of Rural Development and Land Affairs 0823794819 Private Bag X832 Pretoria 0001 Nomfundo.Ndolela@drdlr.gov.za
Thomas Mnguni GroundWork thomas@groundwork.org.za
Marirtte Liefferink Federation for a Sustainable Environment 0114656910 0864641509 Posnet Suite 87, Private Bag X033 Rivonia 2128 mariette@pea.org.za

Mogale Matseba Department of Water and Sanitation

Catchment Forum 

Management 0828095727 MatsebaE@dws.gov.za

Philimon Khwinana Department of Water and Sanitation

Catchment Forum 

Management 0828841898 KhwinanaP@dws.gov.za
Lawrence Ramulwela Vaal Dam Forum:Wilge River 0746058702 ramulwela@nketoanafs.co.za
Mercy Ralushi Department of Water and Sanitation RalushaiM@dws.gov.za
D. Barbara Department of Agriculture, Forestries and Fisheries BarbaraD@daff.gov.za

Mpumalanga Department of Health careens@mpuhealth.gov.za 
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